Natural Gas Hedges

Type Term Volume Currency Floor Ceiling

Chicago Collar Apr 2019-Oct 2019 4,000 mmbtu/d USD $2.50 per mmbtu $3.10 per mmbtu

AECO Swap Q2 2019 - Q4 2019 3,000 gj/d CAD $1.45 per gj $1.45 per gj

AECO Swap 2020 4,000 gj/d CAD $1.45 per gj $1.45 per gj

CAD/USD FX Hedges

Type Term
Monthly Notional Amount

(US$)
Total Notional Amount

(US$)
Swap Rate

(CAD$ per USD$)

Avg Rate Forward 2019 $1,000,000 $12,000,000 $1.2726

Interest Rate Hedges

Type Term
Notional

Amount (CAD$) Surge Receives Surge Pays Fixed Rate SGY Receives

Fixed-to-Floating
Rate Swap Feb 2018-Feb 2023 $100,000,000 Floating Rate Fixed Rate

Semi-Annual Step Up
• Beginning at 1.786%
• Ending at 2.714%
• Averaging 2.479%

Fixed Rate Swap Jul 2019 - Jun 2024 $50,000,000 Floating Rate Fixed Rate 1.7850%

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of the Corporation’s market risk management positions to
fluctuations in natural gas prices, crude oil prices, and foreign exchange. All such fluctuations were evaluated independently,
with all other variables held constant. Fluctuations in crude oil and natural gas prices would have had the following impact on
the net earnings:

Net earnings impact for the period ended September 30, 2019

Price Increase Price Decrease

Crude Oil - Change of +/- $1.00 (1,716) 1,716

Natural Gas - Change of +/- $0.10 (140) 140

Interest rate - Change of +/- 100 points (1,125) 1,125

Foreign Exchange - Change of +/- $0.01 (8) 8

6. BANK DEBT

As at September 30, 2019, the Corporation had a total commitment of $500 million, being the aggregate of a revolving term
credit facility of $450 million and an operating loan commitment of $50 million, with a syndicate of banks. Unanimous consent
of all lenders is required for the Corporation to exceed a total amount drawn (revolving term credit facility and operating loan
combined) in excess of $425 million. A review and re-determination of the borrowing base will occur semi-annually on or before
May 31 and November 30 of each year. The facility is available on a revolving basis until May 31, 2020. On May 31, 2020, at